[image: image1.png]@ — CITY OF PORTLAND
== ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204-1912 = Sam Adams, Commissioner s Dean Marriott, Director






1.
Ordinance Title:  Authorize a contract and provide for payment to Otak, Incorporated for professional project management and engineering services for the design of the East Lents Floodplain Restoration Project - Phase I, Project No. 7384. (Ordinance)
2.
Contact Name, Department, & Phone Number:  Don Henry, BES Public Works Design Division, 503-823-7804

3.
Requested Council Date:  May 21, 2008 

Consent Agenda Item: 
  

or 
Regular Agenda Item:
X

Explain why this does or does not require a presentation or Council discussion:

The Otak contract presented to Council is the necessary next step in developing bid documents for construction of a Johnson Creek floodplain reconnection project designed to mitigate flooding of SE Foster Road in East Lents and create wildlife habitat.  Predesign work is complete and Otak was selected through the City's RFP process to provide design services. 

Emergency Item (answer below): ____     or   Non- Emergency Item: 
   X

If emergency, why does this need to take effect immediately:

4. 
History of Agenda Item/Background:

The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) applied for a FEMA grant to mitigate nuisance flooding from Johnson Creek and restore wildlife habitat in the East Lents neighborhood area in proximity to SE Foster Rd and SE 111th Ave. 

FEMA awarded BES Grant Award Package No. EMS-2005-PC-0004 (9) in November 2006. The cost sharing FEMA grant (FEMA 75%, BES 25%) awarded BES a maximum of $2,736,068 towards a proposed $3,648,091 floodplain reconnection project, which will mitigate nuisance flooding and restore wildlife habitat on BES owned property.  

BES hired the civil engineering firm Vigil-Agrimis to; assist in a predesign study of the flooding area, identify issues, and propose a preferred alternative that would maximize flooding mitigation opportunities on BES property. 

BES completed the predesign study, selected a preferred alternative, advertised for PTE proposals to evaluate the proposed preferred alternative and produce a final design, and formed a selection committee to rank the proposals.

The consultant selection process was conducted in accordance with Chapter 5.68 of the Code of the City of Portland. Otak, Incorporated received the most points at the end of the selection process and was awarded the contract opportunity.  

BES has concluded contract negotiations with Otak, Incorporated, and recommends the City contract with that firm for professional project management and design services for the production of sealed design plans and specifications, to be used for advertisement and construction of the East Lents Floodplain Reconnection Project - Phase I in 2010.

5.
Purpose of Agenda Item:

To secure Council approval to enter into a contract with the engineering firm Otak, Incorporated for a not-to-exceed $695,788 cost contract to design the East Lents Floodplain Restoration Project - Phase I (BES job No. 7384), which will provide sealed plans and specifications to facilitate construction in 2010.

6.
Legal Issues:

There are none at this time. 

7.
What individuals or groups are or would be opposed to this ordinance? Supportive?

SUPPORTIVE

The Lents Neighborhood Association, Portland Development Commission, Bureau of Environmental Services, City Council, FEMA, State Office of Emergency Management, and Johnson Creek Watershed Council are all supportive of this project which will provide for a design to mitigate chronic flooding in the East Lents area surrounding Foster Road. 

OPPOSED

While most of the residents in the project area are supportive of the work, understandably some residents are concerned about the impacts during and following construction.   While specifically stated opposition to the project has not been voiced, there is potential for disagreement about how the project will be designed and implemented. 
8
How Does This Relate to Current City Policies?

This ordinance will provide for services to design flood mitigation measures and wildlife habitat in an urban environment. Both are BES goals that promote City policy.  

9.
Community Participation:

The BES Johnson Creek Watershed  Section initiated a comprehensive outreach program to inform the community of the project, conducted several public meetings presenting the project, asked for input on the completed Predesign Report, scheduled meetings with the Lents Neighborhood Association, and will be scheduling additional public meetings during design to discuss proposed work.  

10. 
Other Government Participation:

This project is identified as Reach 15 in the June 2001 Johnson Creek Restoration Plan, for which there was great community and multi-jurisdictional participation.  

11.
Financial Impact: (How much money is involved? Where are these funds coming from?)

Per the terms of the FEMA grant, FEMA will contribute 75% toward the cost of the $695,788 Otak, Incorporated design contract.  This will provide the City with $542,714 toward the cost of the contract.  BES will contribute 25% toward the cost of contract, which will be $173,947, and will be paid through the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget, Center Code 145-22-110, Project No. 7384, Account No. 521000.  The cost estimate level of confidence is “Optimal".

[image: image2.png]Ph: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-823-6995 m www.cleanriverspdx.org ® Using recycled paper. ® An Equal Opportunity Employer.
For disability accommodation requests call 503-823-7740, Oregon Relay Service at 1-800-735-2900, or TDD 503-823-6868.





[image: image1.png][image: image2.png]