
1ffi ffi ä Ë å 

AMENDMENT NO. 3
 

CONTRACT NO. 381OO
 

Design Services for
 

qAST LENTS FLOOppLAtN RESTORATTON PROJECT
 

Pursuant to Ordinance No.
 

This Contract was made and entered into on the 3Oth clay of June, 2008, by and between Otak, lnc",

hereinafter called Contractor, and the Giiy of Portland, a municipal corporation-of the State of oregon, by

and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City, and is being amended herein.
 

1. 	 No additìonal time is reguired for this arnendment. 

2. 	 Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $Z4T,2OO. The new not-to_exceed 
contract amount is $2,364,270. 

3' 	 EXHIBIT A Statement of the Work and Payment Schedule is revised as follows: 

SUMMARY OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT AND AMENDMENT; 

Percentage of 
Authorizatíon 

Date 
Amount 

Authorized 

Original 
Authorized 
Gontract 

Adjusted 
Contract 
Amount 

Amount 
Contract 38100 (ordinance ) 6/30i2008 $695,788 100.00% $6e5,788 
Amendment No. 1 611412009 $173,818 24.98o/o $869,606 

Amendment No- 2 8/09/2010 $1,247,464 179.290/o $2,117,O70 

Amendment No. 3 s247,200 35,53% s2,364,270 

PROJECT TASK BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

Task Current Task Amendment Adjusted Task 
DescriptionNo. Budget No.3 Budget 

Amounts Amounts Amounts 
1.0 Project Management	 $300,378 $5,360 $305,738 
2"0 Public lnvolvement 36,925 $36,925 
30 Engineering and Design Support $363,606 $22,824 $386,230 
4.0 Supplemental Survey $54,022	 $v,022 
5.0 30% Design Phase $77,s42	 sT7,542 
6.0 60% Design Phase 9124,216	 8124,216 
7.O 90% Design Phase $Be,1 68	 $89,168 

8.0 100% Design Phase $48,886	 $48,886 
9.0 FinalDesign Phase $18,910	 $18,910 

Contract 38100 Amendment 3 



1ffi ffi å R j. 

10 0 Permjt Application Support Services $s2,423 $52,423 

11.0 Desjgn Services During Construction $s5,720 $s5,720 

12.0 Effectiveness Monitorin g PIan $30,172 $30,172 

13.0 LOMR (letter of map revision) $ 166,244 $30,400 $196,644 

14.0 30% Design of Phase 2 $148,789 $148,789 

15.0 60% Desìgn of Phase 2 $188,585 $188,585 

16.0 90% Design of Phase 2 $103,062 $103,062 

17 _0 100% Design of Phase 2 $68,963 $68,963 

18.0 Final Design of Phase 2 $21,015 $21 ,015 

19.0 Permit Support Services for Phase 2 $60,249 $15,041 $7s,290 

20.0 Design Services During Çonstruction Phase 2 s72,423 $72,423 

21_0 Public Access lmprovements $80,496 $80,496 

22.0 Private Access I mprovements $15,512 $15,512 

23.0 Operation and Maintenance $30,532 $30,532 

24.0 Post Construction MonÌtoring and Evaluation $45,736 $45,736 

Total Labor Cost $2,08'1,298 9245,701 $2,326,999 

Direct Expenses (Drill Rig Subcontracts) $9,400 $9,400 

Direct Expenses (Laboratory Testing) $5,800 $5,800 

S u bco n s ulta nt Ad min i strati on ( 5%) s20,572 $1,499 $22,071 

TOTAL $2,117,070 $247,200 $2,364,270 

PURPOSE 

As part of a negotiated land swap, the City agreed to assíst the private property owner with land use 
permitting process. Through this process, the Fire Bureau has identified multiple inherited deficiencies at 
the south end of SE 108th Avenue that prohibit the City from allowing occupancy of the new and relocaled 
homes at the south end of SE 108thAvenue. To correct the existing deficiencies and allow occupancy, the 
roadway profile has to be adjusted to below a '1 5 percent slope and be paved on portions that exceed 10 
percent. ln addition, a fire hydrani has to be added and the water supply system upgraded to delìver 1750 
gpm of flow to lhe new fire hydrant. The Portland Water Bureau will install the fìre hydrant. The Contractor 
needs to prepare plans, specifications, and cost estimates to design the grading and paving 
improvements at the south end of SE 108h Avenue, and expedite design of the proposed water main 
along the new road (SE Cooper Street). 

The Bureau of Environmental Services has coordinated with the Parks Bureau to incorporate public 
access improvements within the open space area created by this project. The improvements include a 
parking lot on Foster Road, a multi-use trail, and a new bridge across the restored Johnson Creek to 
allow access to the multi-use trail across Johnson Creek, 

Hydraulic modeling of existing conditions is believed to over-predict water surface elevations downstream 
of the project, resulting in new areas of the City to be shown as part of the 100-year floodplain. These 
results were part of the updated floodplain mapping required by the Letter of Map Revision process and 

Contract 3810Q Amendment 3 



185äå1 
not due to construction of this project. Additional topographic survey data is being gathered by pBOT in
 
downstream areas to improve the accuracy of the hydraulic models; The Contractor needs to revise the
 
project hydraulic models to include the new topographic data and revise the 1O0-year floodplain mapping
 
to match the new model results. 

The contractor will assist the City with engineering analysis, design services, and develop 
recommendations for on-going operations and maintenance of this floodplain restoration project. This
 
requires the Scope of Work and budgets be amended to cover the addítionaì effort required to complete
 
ihis projecf.
 

UNDERSTANDfNG 

The city will advertise in January o'Í 2012 to construct phase 2 in zo1z.' o The Public Access lmprovements require additional permits from the City. Contractor wÍll prepare 
and''submit a third Land Use Review application for the pedestrian bridge and removal of 
additional trees. BES wlll prepare applications and obtain right-of-way permits from pBOT and 
any other permits from BDS (i.e., building permit, etc.).
Ïhe BES revegetation team will coordinate the installation of plantings except street trees. Street' 
trees will be included ìn the construction documents prepared for this project. 

SCHEDULE OF WORK 

The proposed scope of work in this amendment is integrated into the ongoing design for phase 2. The
 
construction of Phase 2 is scheduled for completion November 2012- On going post consiruction
 
services will contínue until contract expiration on December 31"t,20'14.
 

SCOPE AND BUDGET 

The Scope of Work is amended as follows: 

't.	 Amend the scope of work for Task 1.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT as shown, and increase the
 
budget for this task from $300,328 to $305,738, a $S,360 increase:
 

Add to this Subtask, as shown: 

L l Proiect lnitiation 
Ïo perform this task, Contlactor u'ili: 
. !Øork with Proiect M'alager and other sta-keholders at the City to define and create an arnendecl 

scope of work to prepare for desþ of the follou'ing project elements: Additional sufi.'ey to
 
complete the Phase 2 LOMR and project complete CLOMR npplications, Public Access
 
Improvetnents, 6821-6829 SE 112d'Avenue drivervay realignrnent and Improvements to the
 
south end of SE, iOBù Avenue for fue âccess r.equirementsL 

a Amend the scope of work for Task 3.0 ENGINEERING AND DEStcN SUppoRT as shown, and 
increase the budget for this task from $363,606 lô $386,230, a $22,624 increase: 

Add scope to this Subtask, as shown: 

Coniract 38100 Arnendnrent 3 



:f"ffi$ntr, 1
 

3,1.5 - Phase 2 Geotechnical lnvestigations 
The purpose of this task rvill be to provicle supplemental geotechnical recon:tnendations for the 
design of a briclge foundzrr.ion to support the multj-use tlail br-{clge across Johnson Creek. 

To perfbrrn thìs task, Äsh Creek Associates rvil:
 
r Compiete a sruface geologic reconnaissance of the site.
 
o \V',ìlk avaj-lable porúons of the site to observe surf¿Lce rnanìfestations of geotech¡.ical issues 

associatecl r¡'ith tl-te proposed briclge, including an evaluation of current creek slopes as weil 
as sur-face \¡egetatioû, sruface fìLls, soìl exposures, s1>rings or seeps, soft -qrouncl, and eviclence 
of slope movemerìt. 

o 	Complete trvo cone peneüometer soundings (one nezr eâch abutxrent location) to 
supple.tnen t rhe previously collecte d s ubsutfa ce informatìon. 
Prepare a Sr-rpplemental Geotech¡rical Âssessrnent lvlemoranclum to inclutle the follorving;' 

o 	Cornprehensive descrþtions of subsurfäce conditions. 
o 	À clescrþtion of native and fill soils preserrt on the site and d-reir potential impacts 

on the proposed construction. 
o 	Excavation condiúons. 
o 	Seismic design recomrnendations in accordirnce r.vith AÂSHTO including an 

evaluation of liquefãction potentiaì. 
o 	Excavation dervateringrecommendations. 
o 	Recomnrendaúons for shoring presswes. 
o 	Bridge foundation -r:ecc-rtnmendations includrng cleep foundations, if necessary. 
o 	Retairung wall recommendations includi-ng lirteral earih pressrlres. 
o 	Recornmenclations for backfill ancl compaction. 

3.1 .6 - Deliverables 
. 	 Supplernental Geoteclurical r{,ssessrrreot }Iernorandum. 

Add scope to this Subtask, as shown: 

3,9 - Hydraulic Reporc
 
Lrcorporate description of new data obtained to revise existing conditions hyctraulic rnodel,
" 	 a 
descrþtion of the recalibration eftbrts, irnd results f¡om the revised h1'ciraulic modeling i¡to the 
Dtaft Phase 2 H1'd¡2¿¡.t report. 

Add scope to this Subtask, as shown: 

3.13 Hydraulics - PHASE 2 
To perforrn this task the Contractor r¡'ìll: 
. Revise project conditions model to include changes to eústing conditìons rnoclei d.ownstream of 

tìre project site. 
. Re-evaluate benefits of project conditions. 
. Provide tecot¡mendatìons fomcliustments to the proposed desþ tomeet hychaulìc 

perfbrmance requirements and goals of the project. 

3.13. I Assumptions; 

" 	 Design .ldiustments can be rnade to overflorv weir locations ancl furish gracìe of Pliase 2 project 
elernents. 

. Uniurticþatecl clesign adjustrnents rvill be add¡essed clwing consrruction. 

Contract 38100 Amendment 3 



1e 5 znk
 

Amend the scope of work for Task 13.0 LOMR as shown, and increase the budget tor tfi¡s lasf 
from $166,244 to $196,644, a $30,400 increase. 

Add the following Subtask: 

13.5 Revised Modeling Across FLC:
 
The purpose of fhis task is to coordinz'Lte u'ith tlie Gq' zrncl dorvnstream propetry owners to obtain
 
new/cyrr-enl topographìc stü\¡ey data in Johnson Creek dorvnsrrealn of the project (approximately 
3,500 feet) and to use the clattr to .implor,.e upon the accufacJr of the existiugconditions hyclranlic 
model used ìn the LOiVtR pr^ocess to map the 100-year floodplain. 

To perforrn this task, Contractor rvill: 
. Update models and analvsis performecl uncler Subtask 13,2 to ìncorporare rhe new topographic 

data. 

' UpcÌate the tnodels to include sreanl gauge hydrographs rhat rvere recently revisecl by USGS. . Revierv add-itional information provided about flood extents during the _]anuary 2009 flood. 
. Re-caliblate the existirg concütìons hydraulic model to improve calibration clorvnstream of 

project,:while maint¿ir:ing or improving calibration withi-n the project area. 

' 	 Present results of th.e ¡evised modeling to dre City at a City Stakeholder Meeting l-:efore
 
beginning to prept(e Phase 2 CLOÀ,IR;\pplicatìon (Subtask 13.3).
 

tE.S Assumptions:
 
. Ciry rvill fzrcilìtate coorclination r.vith dorvnstream property orvne.rs.
 . Ciry vill provide additional ropographic sulvey.
 

4.	 Amend the scope of work for Task 19.0 PERMIT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR PHASE 2 as shown, 
and increase the budget for this Task from $60,249 to 975,290, a $1s,041 increase. 

Add scope to this Subtask, as shown: 

19.4 EnvironmentalReview 
To per-form this subtask PHS r.r'i]l; 
. Prepare a dtircl Environmental Revierv application. 

Àssist the City in responding to questions'cluring review of the third Environmenra-l Rer.ierv' 
application. 

19.4.1 Assumptions:
 
. 'rlre third Envirorrmental Revierv wi].I cover t]re multi-use trail and briclge u,ithin the E-Zone,
 

removal of existing 106'h, 108'l'a¡d 110ù,{r,enue Briclges overJohnsorr-Cre.þ rernoval of 
adclìtional tJees to construct a permanent colìcrete sicleq'alìr along SE Fosts Road, zurcl other 
tree removal requested by BES ReveçLation Team in the project area that are nor insicle the 
graclìng limits of the project, but are consiclered to be invasive or potential.ly ìnyasive. 

19.4.2 Deliverables;
 
. Draft Environmental Reviev #3 (six (6) copies).
 
. Final Environmental Review #3 (original anc{ six (6) copies).
 
. Electronic copy of final document in'!?ord format.
 

Contract 38100 Amendment 3 

http:potential.ly
http:orvne.rs


#^e'{ 

18 u "¿' &'L 

5. 	 Amend the scope of work to include the following Tasks (21 through 24) along with the budgets 
indicated for each Task. This adds $172,27 6 to the amended contracl budget. Of this amount, 
$80,4S6 is for Task 21 - Public Access lmprovements, $15,512 is for Task 22 - Private Access 
lmprovements, $30,532 is for Task 23 - Operations and Maintenance and $45,736 is for Task 24 -
Post Construction Monitoring and Evaluation. 

Tasl< 2l - Public Access lmprovements [$80,496] 
The ptupose of tlris task -is to define tlre requirements for public access ,improvements, dwelop a 

conceptnaì design plar:, prepare budgetzuy cost estimates, then clesign the irnpÏor.emerlts) prepÂI:e 

constructioo documents and incorporate into fhe. PÌrase 2 bid ¡rackage to construct the 
írnprovernents in 2012. 

2l.l Publ¡c Access Planning 
Tcr perform this task, Contractor rvill: 
. Develop a concephral clesign for public access imptovernerrts that ilclude a rnulti-use u-ail 

thr-ough the open space, a new briclge across Johnson Creek to support the mulú-use rrail, rrnd a 

palking lot along SE Fosrer Road. 
. Ptep¿ue plannilg level cost esúmates to reflect the tange of expected cost.s to construct the 

public access improvements. 
. Revierv Ciry development code to identi$' an¡,r 6þrrn¿rs to i,tnplementing public ..ìccess 

improvernents in 2012. 
. Prepar-e a Draft lvlemorandum to summ¿rize the public access ilnproverrìel1t concept and 

ex1>ected costs. 

2|'.7 Public Access Construction Documents 
To perform tlrj.s t¿sk Contractor will: 
. 	 Design blidge foundaLion for rnulti-use uail bridge. 
. 	 Revise strearll barrk grading to mini-mize bridge span. 
. 	 IJse hydrauüc models to tesL bddge hi'dmulics and cletermine scour countermeâsure design 

reconmendations­
. 	 Establish mu-lti-use trail desìgn requirements and speci-ûcaúons for a ptefabdcated steel truss 

briclge. 
Prepa-re Volurne 3 set of Finøl Construction Plans for bidding of the Public ,{.ccess' 
Improvements. 

. 	 Revise ald ¡esubmit constructìon drawings from Volume 1 and Volume 2 plan sets th¿t tequire 
modifications so they coordinate with the Volume 3 Pr"rblic r\ccess Improvernent u'ork to be 
perfbrmed. 
Update the project special provisions for Phase 2 to include technical speciiications for the' 
public access improvement work elements. 

. Update the Engineer's Estimate for Phase 2 to include qua:rtities zutd costs to constnrct the 
public access improvements. 

. Update the Bid ltem list fo¡ Phase 2 to include pay items and quantiúes for public access 
ilfìprovements. 

. Prepare planting plans for the pa&ing lot alea to be submitted as part of a permit applìcation to 
BDS. 

. Ptepare a stormwater manÍìgement memo¡andurn to der¡oûsLrâte that stormrvater m?ìnâgement 
req¡irements tor the Parking Lot are being met. 

Coniract 38 J 00	 Amendment 3 



rffi ffi * ffi 3, 

Provicle Internal Design r-evierv oF submitta.ls. ' . Coordinate s'irh City (tsES, PpB, pBOÐ on design review. 

21.3 Assumptions: 
. Some design revierv comments mây not be received until zrfter the projecr has been adrrertised 

for construction a:rd r¡'jll need to be ìlcorporated tlrrough bid addenclurn or as construction 
chalge orders. 

. voiurne 3 Plan set ç'i-ll i:rclude the estimated sheets sho*'n i¡ rabre 4, 

. Public Àccess Imptolrements r¡'ill require revisions to Volurne l, Sheets: G07, FS01 , C)Z, C}g,
c05, c0ó, cOB, cl2, x01, x02, sT01, sT'02, ST04, Ft0.l, DOi, aocl D02. 

. Pr"rblic -dccess Impror.ements r,vill require rer.isions to Volurne 2, Sheets: 8, 9, 1 0, 1.'1, 12, ar:cl 13. 

21.4 Deliverables: 
Draft Public ac cess Improvern en ts Memorandum. 
Stamped ancl Sþed, Full size lvlylar ser of \zolume 3 drau,ings. 
Stamped anci Signecl, Full size fuIylar repìacement drarvìngs for Vol.rne 1 ,¿rd Voìume 2 
drawings.
 
PDF and ÀutoCÂD copies of drawìng files.
 
Plærtilg Plan d¡arvi¡g set as PDFs.
 
Parhing Lot S tonnwa tet Managemen t Mernor:andum. 

htblio Access Site Plan 

Parking Lot Plar¡ Grading, Typical Sectiors 

Stonn Server Plnn ancl Pro file 

Stonnu,ûtel Fâcility Detûils 

Rollin Ti¡e Site plan 

Bridge plan and Elevation 

Permanent Signagc Plan 

Contract 38100 Amendment 3 

http:submitta.ls


Í"8ffi*trtr
 

Tasl< 22 - Private Access lmprovements [$ 15,512] 
The pupose of tlrìs task is to prepale clesþ of irnprovements iclentified to accommodate/maintain 
access.to pdvate tesidences aìong the southern edge of rhe project. Some of the improvements ar.e 

to rneet existing substand¿rd fu'e code access arrd water suppi¡' needs to obtain occuparrq' fbr 
residences relocated to the south ercl of SE 108Ù,tvenue. Other irnprovements include the 
relocation of a prirrate d¡i1,s1Ãr2¡''.rccess 682'l-6829 SE 112'i' Ayenue onto the rrew SE Cooper 

^tStreet for ilnprovecl public safeq'. 

72,1 SE lO8th Avenue Roadway and Drainage
 
To perfbrm this task, Contractol rvill:
 
. Prepare a ciesìgn f-or the south end of SE t08ù Avenue to nleet file âccess code requirernerlts,
 

ìnduding the adclit-ion of asphalt paving and adjustments to recluce dre grade. 
. 	 Ptepare approxìrnate cl¡ive'way gracling clesìgns for four drivervay/parking locaúons a-long SE 

108ù ,{.r'enue to be graded to match nerv roadwa¡' profile and paved rvith asphalt- Final dtirewal. 
grades rvill be establisirecl in the fieid during construcion. 

. 	 Prepare srorm se\Ãrer plan aud ptofile clesìgn to collect runoff ftom south encl of SE, 108ù 
Avenue, including private site mnoff fron irdjacent properries.
 
Incorporate SE l0Bú Âvenue Roadwai' and Drainage desþs into Construction clocuments for
' 
bidding andf or irnplementaúon as constrar.ction change orders. 

2?..2 Expedited Water Main 
To perfonn this taslg Contrzctor rvill: 
. Expedite desigr of tìre ptoposed water rnain aÌong nerv roadrvay (SE Cooper Street) to be 

constnrcted as part of Phirse 1 improvements ilstead oF Phase 2.
 
Prepate set of q/atff main drarvings following P\XIB standa¡ds to be incorporatecì. into tire Bid
' 
Pachage. 

. Update project special provisions, eugirreer's cost estirnate, and bid item list to inclucle 
specificaúons and payment for Water Marin improvements. 

22.3 SE I l2'h Driveway Relocatíon 
To peform tlris task, Contractor rvill: 
. 	 Prepare three conceptu'.rl plan and profile designs depicting the location of a relocated d¡ive',r'ay 

on to SE Cooper Street for the property rLt 6821-6829 SE 112'r'¡tvenue. 
o 	Prepa¡e design for prefened driveway alternative. 
. 	 Prep¿rte construcúori details, specificntions, cluantitíes,'¿nd cost estimates for relocated dúvervay 

zurd incorporate tÀerl into the Phase 2 plan set. 

22/ Assumptions; 
. 	 Some design tevielv comnlents m?ìy not be received until after dre ptrject has been adverúsed 

for constru.ction and r¡'ilì need to be irrcorporated through bid addendum or as constmction 
change orders. 

. 	 Dtawìngs t]rat neecl to be adcled to tJle plan set wìll inducle the estimated sheets shor.vtr in Table 
É
J. 

22.5 Deliverables; 
. 	 Stampecì and Signed, Full size lVfylar drar,vings. 

PDF aod AutoC¡\D copies of dra',ving files. ' 

Contract 38100 Amendmeni 3 

http:conceptu'.rl
http:access.to


r8ffi9trå
 

Cover Sheet/Index Slreet 

Water Lile Plan and Profile 

Roadlvay (SE Coopor Street) Preliminary GÌading 

Roadway/Storur Sewcr Plan and P¡ofile (SE I 08ù) 

Ro¡du,ay Sections and Details (SE l08rh) 

Drivervay Relocation (SE t12u') 

Task 23 * Operatíons and Maintenance [$30,532]
 
The pru¡rose of rhis taslc is to prepâre a cloclrmeüt that summarizes key infrastnrcture elements of
 
this proiect in a single location for City ma.intena¡ce staft and to provide recommendalions for on­
going operaúon ald mai¡itenance practìces.
 

23.1 Operation and Maintenance Planning 
To perfonn tlis task, Contractor rvill; 
. Prepare zur Lrfrastmctute Site Map depìcting the location, size, and a unique ID for l{ey 

ìnftastructure elements constrLlcted r.vithin the East Lents Floodplain Restoration project limits. 
. 	 Meet with City stâff to review the Infr¿strucrure Site Map and develop a list of operation and 

maintenance quest-ions to be addressed in the Operatiorrs a¡d Maintenance,Manual. 
Deñne a set of i-uspections, inspection frequencìes, and corrective actjons/mainrenance pracdces' to address each of the qr,testions (or category of questions) .,rs agteecl to with the Ciry nró;ect 
Nlanager­

23.2 Operation and Maintenance Manual 
To peribrm this task, Contractor wiU: 
. ,tssemble a Draft Operatìon and M',rintenance Mirnual, to include tìie following information: 

o 	 Introducrion/Putpose 
o 	Reler¡ant Contact Information
 

General psscrìFtion of the Project Systern Operation
o 
o 	Desþ Parameters 
o 	hrspections to i:e Perfolmecl 
o 	 Inspecúon Frequency/SdreduÌe 
o 	Colrective Àctìons /Maintetlance Procecl.r.-es 
o 	Inspection Checklists 
o 	?ermitConsiderations 
o 	List of Relerrant Drarvings 
o 	List of Drau¡ings Inclucled in Plan Sets for Conslrucúon 

Coniract 38100 Amendment 3 



1& ffi ä ffi :l. 

o 	Copies of Relevant Dlarviogs 
o À{a¡ufactulrer's Literature on p,lffs used to conslruct project.
 

. ¡\ttencl a meeting rvith Citv Stakeholders to teceive rel'ierv cornments,
 

. Prepare Final Operation a-nd Maintenance Manual.
 

23.3 Assumptions: 
. 	 The Infrastrrrctnre Site À,fap r¡'i,ll also sþeqr propertv bouncliuies anc{ r-eleva¡it easements. 

Tn order to stay v'ithin the allocated buclget available for thìs tas\ tlie Cir,v vill prioritize the list" 
of OctIvI qr-restions and identi$. those that could be addressed by City staff rvìthout Consultiurt 
help. The Corrsultar:t will coorclinate'with BES project marìager to agree upoll ar. acceptable 
number of quesúons to be adùessed in tle O&Ivf Manual. 

! 

23,4 Deliverables:
 
. Lrfrasln:ctLue Site lvlzìp
 
. Attendance at r$/o (2), 2-hour meerings at the City.
 
. Draft Operaiion a¡d Maintenzurce Manual Gi" (6) hard copies)
 
. Fina.l Operrrúon and r\'{aintenance Manua-l (one (1) Origin'.rl l-Iard Copy ancl PDtr file)
 

Task 24 - Post Construction Monitoring and Evaluation [$45,736]
 
The purpose of this task is to borh ptovide support to City staff dr"rring monitoring efforts post­
construction to evaliate project perforrnærce based upon post-coûslruclion monitoring data, ald to
 
rnake -recorr¡-meodaLions of desig'n ch'a:rges to addless moverrrents ìrr LIte constructed rvorlc.
 

74.1 Post-construction MonitoringSupporr 
To perform tlús tash, Contr¿rctor will: 
. r\ssist the Ciq with retrievai of project d¿ta for use in post-construction eflfectìr.eness 

monitoring.
 
Visit the s.ite wirh Ciry staff post-corrstruction to assist with clata gathering a¡d collect-ion of
' 
ob.servations. 

. Recorcl observations and photographs in a site visif memorandum n:rcl submit to the Gty as a 

PDF. 

74.2 Post-construction Performance Evaluation 
To perform this task, Contractor will;
 
. Perform statistical flood frequency analysis on stream flou's,
 
. Compare hvdrologic rnonitodlg data rvith desìgr predictions and pre-project flood data.
 
. Petfotm hydraulic calculations using post-construction monitoti-ng data. 
. Sumtnarize pertonrrarrce evaluation conclusions in a short Performance Evaluatìon 

lvlemora¡clum and submit to the Ciqr as a PDF. 

24.3 Post-construction Movements in Constructed Worl<
 
Io perforn this task, Contractot will:
 
. Iclentily movenrents in constructed work.
 

Evaluzrte the conseqr,rences to the project design by the movemerìt.' . Pto¡'ide plan of action to protect at-risk constructecl r¡¡ork. 
. Develop remediation design plans to address at-risk constructed rvork. 

Contract 38100	 10 Amendment 3 

http:Origin'.rl


t8äãfll­

73.4 Assumptions: 
lt'fonitoring suppor-t is not to exceed 1ó4 hous of professional staff tirne, âs assumed in tìre' 
cletailecl fee estimate. 

. Per.[onnirnce eva]uaúon is not to exceecl 164 hours of professìonal tine as assurned in the 
detaiìed t:ee estimate. 

23,5 Deliverables:
 
. Post-construction site obserwa Lion meffroranclurn(s).
 
. Performance Evirluaúon lvlemorandum(s).
 
o lVlalie recommendations ot desìgn changes to address rnovements irr the constmcted u'ork 

All other terms and conditions slrall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

OTAK,INC.. 

By: =Çk- Date: Z - /l-J*¿--

Name: 177"'-. Ee-# 
Title: Føt*¿tf,<-t 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

By: Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved as to Form: APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By: Date: 

Contract 3B'100 11 Amendnrent 3 



East Lents Floodplain Restoration, phase I 
ATTACHMENT C2 - Amend.ment 0J Bud.get Increase Details 
Oto.h, Inc. increase 

æ 

bs
C:\DmEsDts ¡Dd Seftinsr\L¿vin^My Docu6oñk\OTÂ.¡(p¡ojoch\14?Br-Eã 1478l.foeest-010412,ir p¡se 1 of4 

LllOl2O72, 6:\7 PM he 
þ*E 



East Lents Floodplain Restoration, phase 1 
ATTACHMENT C2 - Amend¡nent 0J Budget Increase Detaíls 
Otah. Inc. increase 

Ffi 

{\i 

Ð'S 
C:\Dmbenb End Sctrinr!\Levinr\My DoeÈ¿nt¡\OTÁllp¡oj6crs\t4781_EE P4781-feoe6F0l0412.rlB PÁss 2 of4 

Vlo/2012,6:l? PM 



East Lents Floodplain Restoration, phase 1 
ATTACHMENT C2 - Amend¡nent 0J Budget Increøse Details 
Pacific Høbitøt Seruices - subconsultønt inciøse 
Otøh Project # I4TB1 

Tosh 

191 
lq I 
19 3 

19.4 
19.5 
19.6 

Descriptíon 

Srìhñ¡ohôñ+­

ûn!'üonmental Ke1.'lew 
q¡rusron uonf,l.or .r ermrt ( I ZUU-L;) 
nternai Application Review 

Project 
Manager 

Fisheries 
Biologist 

Restoration 
Ecologist Biologist 1 

90 

Wetlands 
Hydrologist 

Graphics 
Specialist 

Ln 

Technical 
Edito¡ 

Totøl 
Hours 

æ 

Totøl Budget 
by Tash 

E 
$15,041 

Iotal tTours 24 
$130.20 

83, I 25 
$ 117.80 $108.q0 

qn 

$101.40 
89.126 

$91-45 
40 

$69.75 
82.790 

$60 45 
15 

Î 15,041 

$15,04r 

&r'{ 

C:\Documents aDd Settings\keviht\My Documente\OTAK-Projects\1478 1-EastLent€\Cont¡act\Amendhent03\ I4?8 1-feeesþGæ.g.dsf 
Ul0l20r2, 6t17 PM 



East Lents Floodplain Restoration, phase 1 
ATTACHMENT cz - Amendment 03 Bud,get rncreøse Detøíls 
NW Engineers, LLC - new subconsultant 
Otak Project # l4TgI 

Tøsh Descríptíon 
Project 

Manager Designer QA/QC Admin 
TotøI 
Hours 

Total Bud.get 
by Tøsh 

22.L 
22.2 
zz.iJ 

SE 108th Roadway and Draina 
Expedited Water Main 
SE 112th Driveway Relocation 

ge 

I 
6 

60 

60 
68 
66 

$5,137 
*4 Rqq 

Total Hours 

Totøl Labor Cost 
Billinp Rate 

74 

$119.00 
81.666 

120 

$69.75 
88.370 

$119.00 $63.75 
134 

I 10,036 

Projeãtll6:Lãl 
$10,036 

€-r-Ê 

ã\s 
C:\Documents and Settings\kevint\My Documents\oTAK-Projecte\ 14781-EastLents\Contract\r\m#*Èodfoâ\147g1-feeest-010412.xÌs 

717Q/2072,6:17 PM 



n853f;3"
 
East Lents Floodplain Restoration, Phase 1 
Attøchment 82 - CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY By TASK 
Otøk, Inc.& Subconsultønts 
Otak Project # 14781 

Cj\DæuEetrta and Settìngê\kovint\My Ðæuûenk\OTAILP¡ojects\14?81-EâÊtl-ents\Con¿úh\ÊÀùECdmeÂt0B\t4?8 1-teee6tOt04tz.xls L/10/2012, 6:16 PM 


