ORDINANCE No. 181847
Authorize a contract and provide for payment to Otak, Inc. for professional project management and engineering services for the design of the East Lents Floodplain Restoration Project - Phase I, Project No. 7384  (Ordinance)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1.
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) applied for a FEMA grant to mitigate nuisance flooding from Johnson Creek and restore wildlife habitat in the East Lents neighborhood area in proximity to SE Foster Rd and SE 111th Ave. 

2.
FEMA awarded BES Grant Award Package No. EMS-2005-PC-0004 (9) in November 2006. The cost sharing FEMA grant (FEMA 75%, BES 25%) awarded BES a maximum of $2,736,068 towards a proposed $3,648,091 floodplain reconnection project, which will mitigate nuisance flooding and restore wildlife habitat on BES owned property.  
3.
BES completed the predesign study, selected a preferred alternative, advertised for PTE proposals to evaluate the proposed preferred alternative and produce a final design, and formed a selection committee to rank the proposals.

4.
The consultant selection process was conducted in accordance with Chapter 5.68 of the Code of the City of Portland. Otak, Incorporated received the most points at the end of the selection process and was awarded the contract opportunity.  

5.
BES has concluded contract negotiations with Otak, Incorporated, and recommends the City contract with that firm for professional project management and design services for the production of sealed design plans and specifications, to be used for advertisement and construction of the East Lents Floodplain Reconnection Project - Phase I in 2010. 
6.
The attached PTE contract and accompanying Exhibit A contain the necessary scope-of-work, budget, deliverables and delivery schedule necessary to facilitate the requirement that the proposed design be constructible in 2010.
7.
The detailed scope of work for the Otak contract was developed, and costs were estimated, at the subtask level.  Therefore, the cost estimate level of confidence is “Optimal". 
8.
The established estimated Otak contract cost is $695,788.  Per the terms of the cost sharing FEMA grant, BES will pay $173,947. 

9.
Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund for contract expenditures during the life of the contract, which would expire December 31, 2012.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:

a.  
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to execute a contract with Otak, Incorporated, substantially in conformance with the contract and Exhibit A attached hereto, for the purpose described in Section 1, for a not-to-exceed amount of $695,788.

b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget, Center Code 145-22-110, Project No. 7384, Account No. 521000, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.
Passed by the Council, May 28, 2008

Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /s/ Susan Parsons
Don Henry

Submitted 5/01/08





Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   665, 682-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
MAY 21 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING MAY 28 2008 9:30 AM

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181847
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


